## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM702650 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                      |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| IRONWOOD MEZZANINE<br>FUND III-A LP, AS<br>COLLATERAL AGENT |          | 01/14/2022     | Limited Partnership:<br>DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | VISTA WINDOW COMPANY, LLC           |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Also Known As:  | F/K/A VISTA ACQUISITION COMPANY LLC |  |
| Street Address: | 1701 Henn Parkway SW                |  |
| City:           | Warren                              |  |
| State/Country:  | OHIO                                |  |
| Postal Code:    | 44481                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark            |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4393145 | ENVIROTEK            |
| Registration Number: | 4343402 | ECO-SURE             |
| Registration Number: | 3471500 | VISTA WINDOW COMPANY |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8602515211

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860251-5703

Email: trademarks@goodwin.com **Correspondent Name:** Shipman & Goodwin LLP Address Line 1: One Constitution Plaza

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-1919

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Barb Villandry, Paralegal |  |
|--------------------|---------------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Barb Villandry/          |  |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 01/18/2022                |  |

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Ironwood\_Paradigm -- IP Release (CCG Executed)#page1.tif

source=Ironwood\_Paradigm -- IP Release (CCG Executed)#page2.tif
source=Ironwood\_Paradigm -- IP Release (CCG Executed)#page3.tif
source=Ironwood\_Paradigm -- IP Release (CCG Executed)#page4.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS** is made this 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2022, by IRONWOOD MEZZANINE FUND III-A LP, a Delaware limited partnership, in its capacity as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent") for IRONWOOD MEZZANINE FUND III-A LP and IRONWOOD MEZZANINE FUND III LP (collectively, the "Purchaser").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, VISTA WINDOW COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company formerly known as VISTA ACQUISITION COMPANY LLC ("Vista"), Paradigm Operating Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("POC"), Paradigm CW Holdings, LLC, Purchaser, and Collateral Agent are parties to a certain Second Amendment to Senior Subordinated Note Purchase Agreement and Joinder dated as of February 17, 2017 (the "Second Amendment"), modifying and amending, among other things, that certain Senior Subordinated Note Purchase Agreement dated effective as of December 21, 2015 by and among POC, Purchaser and Collateral Agent, which Senior Subordinated Note Purchase Agreement was joined into by Vista in accordance with the Second Amendment (as it has been amended, modified, renewed, restated, extended, supplemented, replaced, consolidated, substituted, or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Note Purchase Agreement").

In connection with the Note Purchase Agreement and to secure its obligations thereunder, POC entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2015, whereby POC granted a security interest in, among other things, trademarks and service marks of POC as described therein (as it has been modified, amended, renewed, extended, and/or restated from time to time the "Security Agreement" and collectively with the Note Purchase Agreement, the "Transaction Documents"). Capitalized terms used in this Notice but not defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Transaction Documents.

Pursuant to the Transaction Documents, Vista granted to Purchaser a valid, continuing security interest in certain intellectual property owned or hereafter acquired by Vista (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), pursuant to which a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame No. 6013/0756 on March 17, 2017, and a Notice of Name Change with Respect to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame No. 6030/0635 on April 6, 2017 (collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreement").

**WHEREAS**, the liabilities have been fully satisfied and, therefore, the Collateral Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases its security

interest and terminates all of its right, title and interest in all of the Trademark Collateral arising pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and any other intellectual property rights of Vista or POC including, without limitation, the trademarks, service marks, and trademark and service mark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

IRONWOOD MEZZANINE FUND III-A LP, as Collateral Agent

By: Ironwood Mezzanine Management III-A LLC, its General Partner

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Carolyn G. &aliette

Title: Member

# **SCHEDULE A**

| Mark         | Serial Number | Registration Number |
|--------------|---------------|---------------------|
| ENVIROTEK    | 85522615      | 4393145             |
| ECO-SURE     | 85522369      | 4343402             |
| VISTA WINDOW | 77344764      | 3471500             |
| COMPANY      |               |                     |
| & design     |               |                     |

**RECORDED: 01/18/2022**